

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 827 of 2025 with
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 757 of 2025**

The Shija Academy of Health Sciences

... Petitioner

- Versus -

The National Medical Commission and 3 Ors.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

14.10.2025

[1] Present Mr. HS Paonam, learned sr. counsel assisted by Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. BR Sharma, learned CGC on behalf of respondent no. 1 and Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned GA on behalf of the State respondent nos. 2, 3 & 4.

[2] The learned sr. counsel for the petitioner submits that he may be given some time to bring on record orders of other High Court in the same subject matter.

[3] Mr. BR Sharma, learned CGC submits that similar matter with the present case are pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and he will place the details on the next date.

[4] List these cases on 16.10.2025 in motion column.

JUDGE